
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held 
in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 5th July, 
2016 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to 
the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 
7 June 2016.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any disclosable 
interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those interests in respect of 
items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the Public in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations and 
questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  Questions may 
also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the Committee 
Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the total time 
of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been submitted 
with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted at short notice.  
Any questions that are not considered within the time limit shall receive a written 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the next meeting.

4) DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive any deputations from members of the Public in accordance with the 
provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no more 
than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning application one of 
which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for this 
meeting will be deferred until the application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, the 
maximum time for which will be three minutes.  Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the applicant 
or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

5) REPORT NO. 134/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 134/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
and Transport).
(Pages 5 - 54)

6) REPORT NO. 135/2016 APPEALS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 135/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
and Transport).
(Pages 55 - 58)

7) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
The Committee is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to Information 
provision of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of business is likely to involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual.
Paragraph 2: Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 

with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

8) REPORT NO. 136/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
To receive Report No. 136/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
and Transport).

(Pages 59 - 68)

9) REPORT NO. 138/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 



To receive Report No. 138/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Transport 
and Planning).
(Pages 69 - 78)

10) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief Executive and 
Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
K Thomas Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





 
 

  REPORT NO: 134/2016 
 

 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

5TH JULY 2016 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT) 
 
 
 

 





Rutland County Council 
 
Development Control & Licensing Committee – 5th July 2016 
 
Index of Committee Items 
Item 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 

Application No 
2015/1150/FUL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2016/0284/FUL 

Applicant, Location & Description 
Tim Griffin, Old Priest House, 
Lyndon Road, Hambleton, 
Rutland,LE15 8TJ 
Residential development of the existing 
kennels via the conversion of one 
existing building, a new dwelling in 
place of existing outbuildings and the 
construction of new garaging for the 
existing dwelling, Old Priest House. 
Various existing outbuildings are 
proposed to be demolished. 
 
Mr Graeme Phipps, 7 Westgate,            
Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6BH 

Recommendation 
Approval 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approval 
 

  Conversion from private dwelling into 6 
No. dwellings with ancillary changes. 

 

    
3 2016/0377/FUL Mr Rodney James, The Barn, 4A Glebe 

Road, North Luffenham, Oakham, 
Rutland, LE15 8JU 
Demolition of existing extensions 
including conservatory and 
construction of new single storey 
extension, installation of 2 new 
windows.  Creation of new vehicular 
access and driveway. 

Approval 

    
4 2016/0384/FUL Cecil Estate Family Trust, Taylors           

Farm, Casterton Lane, Pickworth, 
Rutland, PE9 4DH 
Barn Conversions to form 2 dwellings 

Approval 

 
5 

 
2016/0436/FUL 

 
James Frieland, Rutland County  
Council.  Unit 16c, Oakham Enterprise 
Park, Ashwell Road, Oakham, Rutland. 
Construction of a single storey modular 
classroom building for domestic 
cookery classes. Regulation 3 
application  

 
Approval 

    
   
    
    
 

 





 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

Marboro

Clair Ho

House

Magna

St Andrew's

House

GP

T
C

B

1

Cottages

Post Office

124.1m

Old Priest House

St Andrew's
Church

War

Meml

Hillfield Cottages

Hall4

1

105.8m

118.9m

H
a
m

b
le

w
o
o
d

House

Hambleton

Top

Hill

Farm

Kennels

Laurel Cottage

Corriebran

Cottage

Highfield House

Lake House

Hilltop

122.8m

Finch's Arms

(PH)

W
a
s

T
h
a
tc

h
e
d

Cottage

Hill Top

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 16:12
    Date of plot: 21/06/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton
Typewritten Text
2015/1150/FUL



Application: 2015/1150/FUL ITEM 1 
Proposal: Residential development of the existing kennels via the 

conversion of one existing building, a new dwelling in place of 
existing outbuildings and the construction of new garaging for 
the existing dwelling, Old Priest House. Various existing 
outbuildings are proposed to be demolished. 

Address: Old Priest House, Lyndon Road, Hambleton, Rutland, LE15 8TJ 
Applicant:  Tim Griffin Parish Hambleton 
Agent: Tom Runcorn, PW 

Archi
[...]
irement for an affordable housing contribution.   
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

Marboro

Clair Ho

House

Magna

St Andrew's

House

GP

T
C

B

1

Cottages

Post Office

124.1m

Old Priest House

St Andrew's
Church

War

Meml

Hillfield Cottages

Hall4

1

105.8m

118.9m

H
a
m

b
le

w
o
o
d

House

Hambleton

Top

Hill

Farm

Kennels

Laurel Cottage

Corriebran

Cottage

Highfield House

Lake House

Hilltop

122.8m

Finch's Arms

(PH)

W
a
s

T
h
a
tc

h
e
d

Cottage

Hill Top

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 11:38
    Date of plot: 21/06/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_1
Typewritten Text
2015/1150/FUL

aboulton_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1



Application: 2015/1150/FUL ITEM 3 
Proposal: Residential development of the existing kennels via the 

conversion of one existing building, a new dwelling in place of 
existing outbuildings and the construction of new garaging for 
the existing dwelling, Old Priest House. Various existing 
outbuildings are proposed to be demolished. 

Address: Old Priest House, Lyndon Road, Hambleton, LE15 8TJ 
Applicant:  Tim Griffin Parish Hambleton 
Agent: Tom Runcorn, PW 

Architects 
Ward Exton 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Departure from the Development Plan 
Date of Committee: 12 April 2016 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Albeit in a restraint village, this application proposes the redevelopment of previously 
developed land (brownfield site), incorporating the conversion and extension of an 
existing building.  It also preserves the character and appearance of Hambleton 
Conservation Area and has an acceptable impact on the setting of adjacent listed 
buildings. No objections have been received from the local community.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the prior completion of a Planning Obligation to secure financial 
contributions towar
[...]

MELTON ROAD

MELTON ROAD

MELTON ROAD

MELTON ROAD

MELTON ROAD

MELTON ROAD

MELTON ROAD

MELTON ROAD

21 to 27

30
32

38

40 TCB
C

h
u
rc

h

28

PH

Crossing

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

B
 6

6
8

56

68

39

Oakham

Station

Level

4
0
a

3
8

a

WilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliamWilliam
DalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalby
WalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalkWalk

Depot

Chapel

14 to 18

27 to 41

FB

SL

Signal
Box

SP

Garage

3
5

1
8

2
6

83

2
51

3

1
4

1
2

16

2
2

68

1
0

6

12

PH

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

4
 to

 1
0

1
35

7
1
1

42

2
 to

 4

1

3
2

4

1 White Lion
Gardens

52

5

8

The
Barn

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 16:32
    Date of plot: 21/06/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_3
Typewritten Text
2016/0284/FUL



Application: 2016/0284/FUL ITEM 2 
Proposal: Conversion from private dwelling into 6 No. dwellings with 

ancillary changes. 
Address: 7, Westgate, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6BH 
Applicant:  Mr Graeme Phipps Parish Oakham 
Agent: Mr Lee Tombs,  

Lee Tombs (Architect) 
Ltd 

Ward Oakham North 
East 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Contrary to adopted policy on 
affordable housing  

Date of Committee: 5 July 2016 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This proposal is contrary to Development Plan policy as it does not provide any 
provision for an affordable housing contribution.  However, a planning obligation to 
secure developer contributions is not requested, given the Cabinet Decision of 21 June 
2016, which will require a change to the current adopted policy. 
 
Otherwise, the creation of additional smaller residential units in a sustainable central 
location is acceptable in principle. The scheme also preserves the character and 
appearance of the Oakham Conservation Area.    
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That delegated authority be granted to the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transportation) for APPROVAL, subject to: 
 

 conclusion of public consultation on the departure from the Development Plan, 
without receipt of any material objections 

 receipt of a satisfactory scheme of bin storage, and 
 the following conditions: 

 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of 

this permission. 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 457:P:03 Rev C , 
and 457:E:01 Rev A, and with the Agent’s letter of 31 May 2016. 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3. The facing materials to be used on the external alterations shall match in colour, texture 
and form those used on the existing building. 

REASON: This is a publicly visible building where matching materials are a visually 
essential requirement. 

4. Prior to first occupation of the development, the vehicular turning faciliies shall be made 
available and maintained free from obstruction within the site at all times for that sole 
purpose. 



REASON: To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a forward gear in 
the interest of highway safety. 

Advisory Notes: 

1. Steps should be taken to ensure sufficient turning and 
[...]
Cottage

GP

23

22 Manor

Farm

24

20

17

Cottage

11a

The

17

25

GLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROADGLEBE ROAD

Barn

21

4

11

2

6

15

Thalia

Lodge

Chater

CE School

75.6m

Barn

79.2m

14

16

9

52

1

The Old

7

5

1

8

LYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROADLYNDON ROAD

67.4m

15

4

6

13

6a

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 14:29
    Date of plot: 21/06/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_4
Typewritten Text
2016/0377/FUL



Application: 2016/0377/FUL ITEM 3
Proposal: Demolition of existing extensions including conservatory and 

construction of new single storey extension, installation of 2 
new windows.  Creation of new vehicular access and driveway. 

Address: The Barn, 4A, Glebe Road, North Luffenham, Rutland, LE15 8JU 
Applicant:  Mr Rodney James Parish North Luffenham 
Agent: Andrew Pile 

A+D Studio Ltd 
Ward Normanton 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Referred by Chairman 
Date of Committee: 5th July 2016 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application site is situated within the conservation area and the planned limits to 
development for North Luffenham. The proposals are in accordance with the Local 
Development Plan. The application for a single storey front extension would result in a 
neutral impact upon the conservation area. Equally there would not be any additional 
detrimental impact upon the setting of the adjacent listed building. Revised plans have 
been received to remove the additional window and roof-light to the north elevation. The 
additional access would not result in any additional detrimental impact upon the 
character and appearance of the conservation area that would justify a reason for 
refusal.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of 

this permission. 
 

REASON – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans: Location Plan 0575 0100, 
Site Plan and New Access 0575 0200 A and Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations 0575 
0201 E. 

 
REASON - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3. The external facing stone and copings to be used shall match in colour, texture and form 
those used on the existing building. 

 
REASON - This is in the Conservation Area where matching materials are a visually 
essential requirement. 

 
Site & Surroundings 
 
1. The Barn, 4A Glebe Road is a former barn sited within North Luffenham Conservation 

area. The barn was converted into a dwellinghouse following a planning approval in 
1973.  The former barn is a traditional stone building with a Collyweston tiled roof. Two 
existing conservatories and an additional stone porch would be removed to facilitate the 
new extension.  

 
2. The existing dwellinghouse lies at a 90 degree angle to the highway and is accessed via 



a long shared drive. The private garden for the application site lies to the front of the 
building.   

 
3. The adjacent properties to the east are former barn conversions of a similar style. Bede 

House Farm, a grade II* listed building, lies directly to the north. Glebe Road is in the 
south west corner of the village. The surrounding properties in this part of the village 
differ in age, style and design. However they are predominantly stone and sited back 
from the highway with front gardens, driveways and o
[...]
ct upon private residential amenity 

that would warrant a refusal of the application. 
 

Impact on the Highway 
 
33. Glebe Road has a 30mph speed limit. It runs from Lyndon Road to the north and 

continues south to the village of Morcott. When exiting the village via Glebe Road it is 
some 200 metres before the national speed limit applies. The Local Highways Authority 
has raised no objection to the additional access.  Whilst there is local concern there is 
not a highway safety issue of any substance and the advice of the highway authority is 
accepted. 

 
34. This section of Glebe Road is characterised by the regular breaches in an existing stone 

wall. The land is banked at either side of the visibility splays creating a regular rise and 
fall along this section of carriageway.  The proposed creation of a new access would 
result in some loss of this stone wall and greenery. Some engineering works would have 
to be undertaken to cut into the land here which is on higher ground. This however 
would not result in any different situation than currently exists at No 4, 6a, 6 and 8 Glebe 
Road. On this basis the creation of a new access would not result in any additional 
detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of North Luffenham 
Conservation Area. 

 
 
 





 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

1
.2

2
m

 R
H

62.6m

Track

Issues

Farm
Taylor's

Drain

1
2

Drain

D
ra
in

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 10:35
    Date of plot: 21/06/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_5
Typewritten Text
2016/0384/FUL

aboulton_6
Typewritten Text



Application: 2016/0384/FUL ITEM 4 
Proposal: Barn Conversions to form 2 dwellings 
Address: Taylors Farm, Casterton Lane, Pickworth, Rutland, PE9 4DH 
Applicant:  Cecil Estate Family 

Trust 
Parish Pickworth 

Agent: David Todd 
Architecture Ltd 

Ward Greetham 


[...]
ESCENT

CRESCENT

CRESCENT

CRESCENT

CRESCENT

CRESCENT

BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY
BURLEY

21

2
6

12

39
41

1
8

Oakham Enterprise Park

22

23

42

35

Gas Governor

Shelter

46

16a

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 10:22
    Date of plot: 21/06/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_8
Typewritten Text
2016/0436/FUL



Application: 2016/0436/FUL ITEM 5 
Proposal: Construction of a single storey modular classroom building for 

domestic cookery classes. Regulation 3 application 
Address: Unit 16c, Oakham Enterprise Park, Ashwell Road, Oakham, 

Rutland 
Applicant:  James Frieland, 

Rutland County 
Council 

Parish Burley 

Agent:  Ward Exton 
Reason for presenting to Committee: RCC Application and neighbour 

objections 
Date of Committee: 5 July 2016 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposal for a cookery classroom has attracted objections from nearby residents on 
the basis of smells and disturbance. The use is low key and barely more intensive than a 
domestic kitchen. The distance from the boundary, the hours of use and planting of new 
trees is considered sufficient to ensure that neighbours will not be unduly impacted by 
the development. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of 

this permission. 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plan numbers 16-012, received on 9 
June 2016, Plans 3-6 inclusive, revised siting and planting plan received on 14 June 
2016, tree specification and extraction venting received in the e-mails dated 17 June and 
the other details contained in the e-mail from the applicant dated 9 June 2016. 

3. The use shall not opera
[...]
nt) and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and 
Transport) 

Tel: 01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Gary Pullan, Development Control 
Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

gpullan@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the  last 
meeting of the Development Control & Licensing Committee and summarises the 
decisions made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 

2.1 APP/A2470/Y/16/03149813 – Mr & Mrs Steven Hill – 2016/0064/LBA 
 Home Farm, 9 Chapel Street, Belton in Rutland, Rutland, LE15 9JT 

Construction of first floor extension over existing ground floor extension to 
create additional bedroom and en-suite bathroom (revised proposals) 
Delegated Decision  

 



2.2 APP/A2470/W/16/3149808 – Mr & Mrs Steven Hill – 2016/0063/FUL  
  Home Farm, 9 Chapel Street, Belton in Rutland, Rutland, LE15 9JT 

Construction of first floor extension over existing ground floor extension to 
create additional bedroom and en-suite bathroom (revised proposals) 

  Delegated Decision 
 
2.3 APP/A2470/W/16/3150266 – Mr & Mrs N Grimoldby – 2016/0130/FUL 

Normanton Gardens, Normanton Park Road, Normanton, Rutland, LE15 
8RP 
Creation of a new stand-alone single storey 2 bedroom cottage to provide a 
holiday let. 
Delegated Decision 

 
3. DECISIONS 
 

3.1 None. 
 
4 APPEALS AGAINST ENFORCEMENTS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 

4.1 None 
 
5. ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS  
 

5.1 None 
 
6.       CONSULTATION  

 
     6.1 None. 

 
7.       ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS   
 
          7.1 Alternatives have not been considered as this is an information report 
 
8.        FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
           8.1 None  
 
9.        LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

 
 9.1 As this is only a report for noting it has not needed to address authority,   

powers and duties. 
 

10.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

 10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    
following reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or 
organisational changes being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
         11.1 There are no such implications. 



12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

        12.1 There are no such implications 
 

13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
           13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    

noting. 
 

14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

         14.1 There are no such implications 
 

15.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 

     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 












	Agenda
	5 REPORT NO. 134/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS
	DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
	Index
	Index of Committee Items

	Item 1
	Map - 2015-1150-FUL
	15 1150  FUL Hambleton PG (Final)
	2015 1150 Committee Report (Appendix)
	Map 1150
	2015-1150-FUL - Old Priest House, Hambleton Committee Report
	2015-1150-FUL - Map Old Priest House, Hambleton
	2015-1150-FUL - Priest House, Hambleton



	Item 2
	Map - 2016-0284-FUL
	16 284 FUL PG Oakham (final)

	Item 3
	Map - 2016-0377-FUL
	2016.0377 Final

	Item 4
	Map 2016-0384-FUL
	2016-0384 Taylors Farm NH (final)
	Appendix 1 - 2016-0384

	Item 5
	Map 2016-0436-FUL
	2016-0436 OEP NH (Final)
	Appendix 1 - 2016-0436


	6 REPORT NO. 135/2016 APPEALS REPORT
	8 REPORT NO. 136/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT
	9 REPORT NO. 138/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Tuesday, 5th July, 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross Mr J Dale
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr K Thomas

ABSENT: Mr J Lammie Mr T King
Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr P Gear Senior Planning Officer

Ms R Green Assistant Engineer (Development 
Control)

Mr N Hodgett Principal Planning Officer
Mrs R Lea Senior Lawyer, Growth & 

Regeneration, Peterborough City 
Council

Mr M Longhurst Planning Enforcement Officer
Mr G Pullan Development Control Manager
Ms S Rodaway Planning Officer
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

98 MINUTES 

RESOLVED

The minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 7 June 
2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

99 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr M E Baines Item 1 2015/1150/FUL Mr Baines declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as he knew the 
applicant but not in a 
way to prejudice any 
decision.

Mr W Cross Item 1 2015/1150/FUL Mr Cross declared on 
the grounds of probity 



as he knew the 
applicant. Mr Cross 
stated that this would 
not impact on his 
decision making.

Agenda Item 4 Mr Cross declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as he was a member of 
the Burghley Horse 
Trials Committee.

Mr J T Dale Item 1 2015/1150/FUL Mr Dale declared a non-
pecuniary interest. Mr 
Dale knew the applicant.

Mr A Mann Item 2 2016/0284/FUL Mr Mann declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as he knew the 
applicant.

Mr T Mathias Item 1 2015/1150/FUL Mr Mathias declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as he knew the 
applicant. Mr Mathias 
stated that he would not 
be taking part in the 
discussion and would 
abstain from voting.

100 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

101 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

No deputations relating to planning applications were received.

102 REPORT NO. 134/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 134/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

103 ITEM NO. 1 (2015/1150/FUL) OLD PRIEST HOUSE, LYNDON ROAD, 
HAMBLETON, RUTLAND, LE15 8TJ 

Application for the residential development of the existing kennels via the conversion 
of one existing building, a new dwelling in place of existing outbuildings and the 
construction of new garaging for the existing dwelling, Old Priest House.  Various 
existing outbuildings are proposed to be demolished.
(Ward: Exton and Horn; Parish: Hambleton)

RESOLVED

2015/1150/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
134/2016 Item 1 that this application be APPROVED.



(8 in favour; 1 abstention)

---oOo---
6.08 pm Mr Mann left the meeting

---oOo---

104 ITEM NO. 2 (2016/0284/FUL) 7, WESTGATE, OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6BH 

Application for the conversion from a private dwelling into 6 No. dwellings with 
ancillary changes.
(Ward: Oakham North East; Parish: Oakham)

RESOLVED

2016/0284/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
134/2016 Item 2, and the addendum to that report that delegated authority be granted 
to the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transportation) to APPROVE, 
subject to no material objection being raised to the advertised departure from the 
Development Plan.

(8 in favour)

---oOo---
6.28 pm Mr Mann rejoined the meeting

---oOo---

105 ITEM NO. 3 (2016/0377/FUL) THE BARN, 4A, GLEBE ROAD, NORTH 
LUFFENHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 8JU 

Application for the demolition of existing extensions including conservatory and 
construction of new single storey extension, installation of 2 new windows.  Creation of 
new vehicular access and driveway.
(Ward: Normanton: Parish: North Luffenham)

RESOLVED

2016/0377/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
134/2016 Item 3 that this application be APPROVED.

(6 in favour; 3 abstentions)

106 ITEM NO. 4 (2016/0384/FUL) TAYLORS FARM, CASTERTON LANE, PICKWORTH, 
RUTLAND, PE9 4DH 

Application for barn conversions to form 2 dwellings.
(Ward: Greetham; Parish: Pickworth)

RESOLVED

2016/0384/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
134/2016 Item 4 that this application be APPROVED.



(8 in favour, 1 abstention)

---oOo---
7.15 pm Meeting adjourned

7.18 pm Meeting reconvened
---oOo---

107 ITEM NO. 5 (2016/0436/FUL) UNIT 16C, OAKHAM ENTERPRISE PARK, ASHWELL 
ROAD, OAKHAM, RUTLAND 

Application for the construction of a single storey modular classroom building for 
domestic cookery classes.  Regulation 3 application.
(Ward: Exton and Horn; Parish: Burley)

RESOLVED

2016/0436/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
134/2016 that this application be APPROVED.

(9 in favour)

108 REPORT NO. 135/2016 APPEALS REPORT 

Report No. 135/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

That the contents of Report No. 135/2016 be NOTED.

109 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting in accordance with 
paragraphs 1. 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(information relating to any individual, information which is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual and information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)).

110 REPORT NO. 136/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 14A QUEEN STREET, UPPINGHAM

Report No. 136/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee authorised the serving of an enforcement notice under s.172 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in line with the recommendations at 
table 1 of Report No. 136/2016.



2. That the Committee authorised the Director for Places to consider and if 
appropriate authorise prosecution proceedings under s.179 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in the event of non-compliance with the notice.

3. That the Committee authorised the Director for Places to consider and if 
appropriate authorise direct action be taken under s.178 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in the event of non-compliance with the notice.

(9 in favour)

111 REPORT NO. 138/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 14B QUEEN STREET, UPPINGHAM

Report No. 138/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee authorised the serving of an enforcement notice under s.172 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in line with the recommendations at 
table 1 of Report No. 138/2016.

2. That the Committee authorised the Director for Places to consider and if 
appropriate authorise prosecution proceedings under s.179 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in the event of non-compliance with the notice.

3. That the Committee authorised the Director for Places to consider and if 
appropriate authorise direct action be taken under s.178 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in the event of non-compliance with the notice.

(9 in favour)

112 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chairman reminded Members that following Mr Lammie’s resignation as Vice-
Chairman an appointment to the vacancy would be made at Full Council on Monday 
11 July 2016.

The Chairman recorded his thanks to Mr Lammie who had stood in effectively when 
required.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.45 pm.

---oOo---



DECISION SUMMARY, 5 JULY 2016

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

103 2015/1150/FUL Residential development of the existing kennels 
via the conversion of one existing building, a new 
dwelling in place of existing outbuildings and the 
construction of new garaging for the existing 
dwelling, Old Priest House.  Various existing 
outbuildings are proposed to be demolished.
(Ward: Exton and Horn; Parish: Hambleton)

104 2016/0284/FUL Conversion from a private dwelling into 6 No. 
dwellings with ancillary changes.
(Ward: Oakham North East; Parish: Oakham)

105 2016/0377/FUL Demolition of existing extensions including 
conservatory and construction of new single 
storey extension, installation of 2 new windows.  
Creation of new vehicular access and driveway.
(Ward: Normanton; Parish: North Luffenham)

106 2016/0384/FUL Barn conversions to form 2 dwellings.
(Ward: Greetham; Parish: Pickworth)

107 2016/0436/FUL Construction of a single storey modular 
classroom building for domestic cookery classes.  
Regulation 3 application.
(Ward: Exton and Horn; Parish: Burley)

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail



Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 
Minute 
No.

Application Detail


